

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of:

PIGGLY WIGGLY MIDWEST, LLC,

Respondent,

Case 30-CA-18574
30-CA-18575

and

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION LOCAL 1473,

Charging Party.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S CROSS-
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE DAVID GOLDMAN**

Dated: August 29, 2011

Submitted by:
SIMANDL & PRENTICE, S.C.
Robert J. Simandl, Esq.
rsimandl@hrlaw.bz
John J. Prentice, Esq.
jprentice@hrlaw.bz
20975 Swenson Drive, Suite 250
Waukesha, WI 53186
Phone: (262) 717-3183
Fax: (262) 717-9368

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
II.	INTRODUCTION	1
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
IV.	ISSUES PRESENTED	4
V.	ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	The Union is Not Entitled to the Information Requested by the Union in Items 16, 27, 30, and 34 for Effects Purposes Because the Union Failed to Set Forth Any Legitimate Reasons Why the Information Would be Relevant for Effects Bargaining.	6
i.	In Order for the Respondent to be Required to Provide the Information Requested in Items 16, 27, 30 and 34, the Union was Required to, and Failed to, Provide Explanations at the Time the Information was Requested as to Why the Requested Information was Relevant to Effects Bargaining.	8
ii.	Even if the Board Determines that the Union Could Provide Explanations as to Why the Requested Information was Relevant to Effects Bargaining at the Unfair Labor Practice Hearing, the Union is not Entitled to the Information for Effects Bargaining Because the Union Failed to Provide the Required Explanations at the Hearing.....	10
B.	The Respondent did not Commit an Unfair Labor Practice in Regards to Item 39 of the Union’s December 17, 2009 Information Request Because the Respondent Provided an Appropriate Response to Item 39.	17
C.	The ALJ Did Not Err In, as a Matter of Law and Fact, by Failing to Conclude the Information Requested in Item 63 of the Union’s December 17, 2009 Information Request Because the Respondent Provided the Information Requested in Item 63 at the Unfair Labor Practice Hearing.	18
D.	The Company Responded Diligently to the Union’s Requests For Information.	19
E.	Even if the Board Determines that the Respondent was Required to Provide the Information for Effects Purposes, a <i>Transmarine</i> Remedy is Not Appropriate.	26
i.	A <i>Transmarine</i> Remedy Is Not Appropriate When The Union Did Not State That It Needed The Requested Information For Effects Bargaining Until The Time Of The Unfair Labor Practice Hearing.....	28

ii.	The Board Does Not Always Order a <i>Transmarine</i> Remedy and Distinguishes Between a Failure to Provide Information and the Reasons for a <i>Transmarine</i> Remedy.....	31
VI.	CONCLUSION	33

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Citation Location</u>
<i>Ag Commc'n Sys. Corp. & Lucent Technologies, A Single Employer & Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 21, AFL-CIO & Communications Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Party in Interest</i> , 350 NLRB 168 (2007).	27, 31
<i>AK Steel Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 173, 183 (1997).	6
<i>Atlas Metal Parts Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 304, 310 (7th Cir.1981).	8
<i>Blue Grass Provision Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 915, 101 S.Ct. 3049, 69 L.Ed.2d 418 (1981).	9
<i>Brazos Electric Power Cooperative</i> , 241 NLRB 1016, 1019 (1979), <i>enfd.</i> 615 F.2d 1100 (5th Cir. 1980).	29
<i>Bryant Stratton Business Institute</i> , 321 NLRB 1007, 1013 (1996).	6
<i>Chicago & North Western Transp. Co. v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 908 F.2d 144, 153 (7th Cir. 1990).	25
<i>Compact Video Services, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 131 (1995).	27, 32
<i>Dallas & Marvis Forwarding Co.</i> , 291 NLRB 980, 983-84 (1988).	25
<i>Dodger Theatricals</i> , 347 NLRB 953, 867 (2006).	6
<i>General Elec.</i> , 916 F.2d at 1167-68.	7,8
<i>H&R Industrial Services</i> , 351 NLRB 1222, 1224 (2007).	29
<i>Illinois-American</i> , 933 F.2d at 1378.	9
<i>In re West Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585, 587 (2003).	23
<i>Leonard B. Hebert, Jr.</i> , 696 F.2d at 1125.	9
<i>Monmouth Care Center</i> , 354 NLRB No. 2, slip op. at 41 (2009).	6
<i>National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 352 NLRB 90, 97 (2008).	6
<i>Nat'l Terminal Baking Corp., Subsidiary of Kosher Kitchens, Inc.</i> , 190	32

NLRB 465 (1971).	
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).	6, 16
<i>NLRB v. Associated Gen. Contractors</i> , 633 F.2d 766, 771 (9th Cir.1980).	9
<i>NLRB v. Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1279, 1291 (7th Cir. 1989).	27, 31
<i>NLRB v. Transmarine Nav. Corp.</i> , 380 F.2d 933, 939 (9th Cir. 1967).	27
<i>NLRB. v George Koch Sons, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1324, 1331 (7th Cir. 1991).	29
<i>Pulaski Construction Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 931, 935 (2005).	6
<i>Samaritan Medical Center</i> , 319 NLRB 392, 397 (1995).	6
<i>San Diego Newspaper Guild</i> , 548 F.2d at 868.	7,8
<i>Sierra Int'l Trucks</i> , 319 NLRB 948, 950 (1995).	6
<i>Thompson Transp. Co.</i> , 184 NLRB 38 (1970).	32
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968).	26, 27, 31
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 356 NLRB No. 75, slip op. at 4 (2011).	29
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 275 NLRB 197, 198 n.1 (1985).	24, 25
<i>Walter N. Yoder & Sons</i> , 754 F.2d at 535.	9
<i>Yorke v. NLRB</i> , 709 F.2d 1138, 1144-45 (7th Cir. 1983).	30
